

PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FRS 134

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements and the notes thereto do not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the annual audited financial statements for the year ended 31 July 2010.

A1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of FRS 134: Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

A2. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The significant accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the audited financial statements for the period ended 31 July 2010, except for the adoption of the following new/revised Financial Reporting Standards ("FRS") and Interpretations effective 1 August 2010 as disclosed below;-

Effective for financial period beginning on or after 1 January 2010:

FRS 1	First Time Adoption of Financial Reporting Standards
FRS 3	Business Combinations
FRS 7	Financial Instruments: Disclosures
FRS 101	Presentation of Financial Statements (as revised in 2009)
FRS 123	Borrowing Costs
FRS 139	Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement
Amendments to FRS 1 and FRS 127	First-time Adoption of Financial Reporting Standards and Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements: Cost of an Investment in a Subsidiary
Amendments to FRS 2	Share-based Payment: Vesting Conditions and Cancellation
Amendments to FRS 5	Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations
Amendments to FRS 8	Operating Segments
Amendments to FRS 107	Cash Flow Statements
Amendments to FRS 123	Borrowing Costs
Amendments to FRS 127	Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements
Amendments to FRS 132	Financial Instruments: Presentation
Amendments to FRS 134	Interim Financial Reporting
Amendments to FRS 136	Impairment of Assets
Amendments to FRS 138	Intangible Assets
Amendments to FRS 139, FRS 7 and IC Interpretation 9	Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, Disclosures and Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives
IC Interpretation 9	Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives
IC Interpretation 10	Interim Financial Reporting and Impairment
IC Interpretation 11	FRS 2 – Group and Treasury Share Transactions
IC Interpretation 12	Service Concession Arrangement
IC Interpretation 14	FRS 119 – The Limit of a Defined Benefit Assets, Minimum Funding Requirements and their Interaction

The adoption of the above pronouncements do not have significant impact to the Company and the Group, except as described below;-

(a) FRS 139: Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement

Accounting policies

FRS 139 establishes principles for recognizing and measuring financial assets, financial liabilities and some contracts to buy and sell non-financial items. The Group and the Company have adopted FRS 139 from 1 August 2010. The effect arising from the adoption of this Standard has been accounted for by adjusting the opening balance of retained earnings as at 1 August 2010. Comparatives are not restated. The details of the changes in accounting policies and the effects arising from the adoption of FRS 139 are discussed below;

▪ **Other investments**

Prior to 1 August 2010, the Group classified its investment in equity instruments which were held for non-trading purposes as non-current investments. Such investments were carried at cost less impairment losses. Upon adoption of FRS 139, these investments, except for those whose fair value cannot be reliably measured, are designated as at 1 August 2010 as available-for-sale financial assets and accordingly are stated at their fair values as at that date amounting to RM584,000. The adjustments to their previous carrying amounts are recognized as adjustments to the opening balance of retained earnings as at 1 August 2010.

▪ **Trade and other receivables**

Prior to 1 August 2010, trade and other receivables were stated at gross receivables less provision for doubtful debts. Under FRS 139, these receivables are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs and subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method. Gains and losses arising from the de-recognition of the receivables, amortization and impairment losses are recognized in the income statement.

▪ **Financial Liabilities**

Financial liabilities are classified as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, loans and borrowings at amortised cost, or as derivatives designed as hedging instruments in an effective hedge as appropriate. The Group financial liabilities include trade and other payables, debt securities and borrowings. Under FRS 139, these financial liabilities are measured initially at fair value and subsequently carried at amortised cost using effective interest rate method.

▪ **Financial impact**

In accordance with the transitional provisions for the first time adoption of FRS 139, the above changes are applied prospectively and the comparatives as at 31 July 2010 are not restated. Instead, the changes would be accounted for by restating the following opening balances in the statement of financial position as at 1 August 2010 as follows;-

	As previously reported RM '000	Effect of adopting FRS 139 RM '000	As restated RM '000
Group Statement of Financial Position As at 1 August 2010			
Other investment	600	16	584

In addition, the adoption of FRS 139 has the effect of reducing the profit before tax for the current financial period by RM16,000 arising from recognition of changes in fair values of non-current investment re-designated as available-for-sale in the statement of comprehensive income.

(b) FRS 101(Revised): Presentation of Financial Statements

The revised FRS 101 introduces changes in the presentation and disclosures of financial statements. The revised Standard separates owner and non-owner changes in equity. The statement of changes in equity includes only details of transactions with owners, with all non-owner changes in equity presented as single line.

The Standard also introduces Statement of Comprehensive Income with all items of income and expense recognized in profit or loss, together with all other items of recognized income and expense recognised directly in equity.

In addition, a statement of financial position is required at the beginning of the earliest comparative period following change in accounting policy, the correction of an error or the classification of items in the financial statements.

The revised FRS 101 also requires the Group to make new disclosures to enable users of the financial statements to evaluate the Group's objectives, policies and processes for managing capital.

The revised FRS 101 was adopted by the Group and the Company on 1 August 2010, and has no impact on the results of the Group since the changes affect only the presentation of items of income and expense.

(c) IC Interpretation 12: Service Concession Arrangements

The Interpretation requires the Group to:-

- record its concession assets comprising Expressway development expenditure ("EDE") and Heavy repairs as Intangible assets at cost less amortisation,
- amortise the concession assets pursuant to FRS 138 – Intangible Assets, and
- provide for the maintenance obligations such as pavement upgrades and slope repairs, pursuant to FRS 137 – Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

Prior to the adoption of IC Interpretation 12, the Group amortise EDE using revenue method over the concession period, and Heavy repairs using straight line method over a period of 7 years. Consequent to the Group adopting the pronouncement retrospectively on 1 August 2010, the Group has:-

- changed the amortization method of EDE to unit of production method pursuant to FRS 138,
- reversed the net book value of Heavy repairs as at 31 July 2010 to the retained earnings, and provided for the maintenance obligations pursuant to FRS 137.

A3. QUALIFICATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The audit report on the Group's financial statements for the year ended 31 July 2010 was not subject to any qualification.

A4. SEASONAL OR CYCLICAL FACTORS

The Group's operations are not subject to any significant seasonal or cyclical factors.

A5. NATURE AND AMOUNT OF UNUSUAL ITEMS

There were no items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flow that were unusual because of their nature, size and incidence in the current period.

A6. NATURE AND AMOUNT OF CHANGES IN ESTIMATES

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior interim period of the current financial period and in the prior financial year that would have material effect in the current period.

A7. DEBT AND EQUITY SECURITIES

The Group did not undertake any issuance, cancellation, repurchase, resale and repayment of debt and equity securities for the current financial period ended 31 January 2011

A8. DIVIDEND

No dividend has been proposed or paid for in the financial period under review and in the preceding financial period.

A9. SEGMENT REPORTING

Segment information for the financial period as presented in respect of the Group's business segment.

	Investment Holding Division RM '000	Highway Division RM '000	Oil & Gas Division RM '000	Adjustments RM '000	Total RM '000
REVENUE					
Revenue	335	16,679	43,955	(335)	60,634
RESULTS					
Interest income	-	173	203	-	376
Depreciation	-	(116)	(7,500)	-	(7,616)
Amortisation	-	(2,614)	(447)	-	(3,061)
Provision for heavy repairs	-	(594)	-	-	(594)
Finance costs	(332)	(14,993)	(6,375)	256	(21,444)
Profit/(loss) after taxation	(88)	(4,881)	1,769	9	(3,191)
Minority interests	-	-	26	-	26
Profit/(loss) attributable to the shareholders of the Company	(88)	(4,881)	1,795	-	(3,165)
ASSETS AND LIABILITIES					
Segment assets	250,894	926,215	818,704	(249,341)	1,746,472
Segment liabilities	29,112	857,149	738,526	(17,602)	1,607,185

A10. VALUATION OF PROPERTY, VESSELS AND EQUIPMENT

There is no valuation of property, vessels and equipment brought forward from the previous audited financial statements, as the Group does not adopt a revaluation policy on property, vessels and equipment.

A11. MATERIAL EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO THE END OF THE PERIOD UNDER REVIEW

There is no material event subsequent to the end of the period under review.

A12. CHANGES IN THE COMPOSITION OF THE GROUP

There were no changes in the composition of the Group for the financial period under review.

A13. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND CONTINGENT ASSETS

Contingent liabilities of the Group comprise of the followings:-

	As at 31 Jan 2011 RM '000	As at 31 Jan 2010 RM '000
Bank guarantee to charterers and suppliers	8,476	8,476
Highway maintenance bond	1,500	1,500
	<u>9,976</u>	<u>9,976</u>

PART B: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO APPENDIX 9B OF THE MAIN BOARD LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD

B1. REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE

	Revenue RM '000	Profit Before Taxation RM '000	Profit After Taxation & Minority Interests RM '000
Current quarter			
(Nov 2010 - Jan 2011):			
Investment holding	-	(256)	(116)
Highway	16,679	(4,881)	(4,881)
Oil and Gas	43,955	3,158	1,832
Total	<u>60,634</u>	<u>(1,979)</u>	<u>(3,165)</u>
Preceding year corresponding quarter			
(Nov 2009 - Jan 2010):			
Investment holding	-	(1,470)	(1,470)
Highway	10,704	(7,692)	(7,691)
Oil and Gas	46,900	18,773	10,131
Total	<u>57,604</u>	<u>9,611</u>	<u>970</u>

For the current quarter under review, the Group recorded revenue of RM60.6 million and loss before taxation of RM2.0 million. After deducting current period and deferred tax charge on the profits, the Group recorded loss after tax and minority interest of RM3.2 million.

Compared to the preceding year corresponding quarter, the Group recorded 5.3% higher revenue mainly following the RM6.0 million higher contributions from the Highway Division. This is in line with the increase in the traffic volume and also with the 30% toll rate hike effective from 8 February 2010.

The Group recorded loss before taxation of RM2.0 million in the current quarter compared to profit before taxation of RM9.6 million in the preceding year corresponding quarter. Results of the current quarter was subject to higher amortization of expressway development expenditure and provision for heavy repairs following the adoption of IC Interpretation 12, and higher depreciation charges and financial costs in line with the Oil and Gas Division's fleet renewal programme. Additionally, results of the preceding year corresponding quarter included RM10.0 million gain from sale of a vessel.

After taking into account tax charge of RM1.2 million, the Group recorded loss after taxation and minority interest of RM3.2 million as compared to profit of RM1.0 million in the preceding year corresponding quarter.

B2. MATERIAL CHANGES IN THE QUARTERLY RESULTS COMPARED TO THE RESULTS OF THE PRECEDING QUARTER

	Revenue RM '000	Profit Before Taxation RM '000	Profit After Taxation & Minority Interests RM '000
Current quarter (Nov 2010 - Jan 2011):			
Investment holding	-	(256)	(116)
Highway	16,679	(4,881)	(4,881)
Oil and Gas	43,955	3,158	1,832
Total	<u>60,634</u>	<u>(1,979)</u>	<u>(3,165)</u>
Immediate preceding quarter (August - October 2010):			
Investment holding	-	(128)	12
Highway	16,004	(5,572)	(5,572)
Oil and Gas	42,168	7,245	4,413
Total	<u>58,172</u>	<u>1,545</u>	<u>(1,147)</u>

Compared to the immediate preceding quarter, the Group recorded marginally higher revenue of RM60.6 million from RM58.2 million. This arose from higher contributions from both the Highway Division arising from higher traffic volume, and the Oil and Gas Division due to the deployment of an additional vessel.

As mentioned in Note B1, results of the current quarter were affected by higher depreciation charges and finance costs in line with the Oil and Gas Division's fleet renewal programme.

B3. FUTURE YEAR PROSPECTS

Barring unforeseen circumstances, the Board of Directors is of the view that:

- a. contributions from the Oil & Gas Division is expected to remain positive, and
- b. traffic volume utilising the expressway will continue to grow in the near term as the SILK Highway's connectivity continues to improve with the introduction of new highways along its alignment together with the availability of installed capacity. However, the Highway Division will continue to record accounting losses, albeit on a declining basis.

The Group is expected to remain cashflow positive on an operational basis as a result of the restructuring of the long term debt whereby the Sukuk Mudharabah obligation payments until 25 January 2015 will be limited to the available cash flow generated from the Kajang SILK Highway.

B4. VARIANCE OF ACTUAL PROFIT FROM PROFIT FORECAST

The Group has not issued any profit forecast for the current financial year and therefore, no comparison is available.

B5. INCOME TAX

Income tax comprises:

	Current Period <u>31 Jan 2011</u> RM '000	Cumulative Period <u>31 Jan 2011</u> RM '000
Current year tax charge	-	3
Transfer to deferred taxation	1,352	4,287
	<hr/> 1,352	<hr/> 4,290
Less transfer from deferred taxation	(140)	(283)
	<hr/> 1,212	<hr/> 4,007

B6. PROFIT/(LOSS) ON SALE OF UNQUOTED INVESTMENTS AND/OR PROPERTIES

There has been no sale of unquoted investments and/or properties during the period.

B7. QUOTED SECURITIES

	<u>31 Jan 2011</u> RM '000	<u>31 Jan 2010</u> RM '000
Shares quoted in Malaysia, at cost	-	285
Provision for diminution in value	-	(155)
	<hr/> -	<hr/> 130
Market value of quoted shares	-	236

B8. STATUS OF CORPORATE PROPOSALS ANNOUNCED

There is no corporate exercise that has been completed during the current period or is still pending as at the end of the current period.

Utilisation of proceeds raised from Rights Issue completed in the preceding year:

Purpose	Proposed	Actual	Balance	Intended Timeframe for Utilisation
	Utilisation	Utilisation		
	RM '000	RM '000	RM '000	
(i) Working capital	3,259	3,251	8	Up to 31 July 2010
(ii) Regularisation Scheme expenses	1,700	2,443	-	Fully paid

The actual utilisation for the Regularisation Scheme expenses is higher than initially budgeted. Therefore, the deficit was funded out of the portion allocated for working capital.

The unutilised proceeds as at 31 July 2010 were made available to meet current and future working capital requirements.

B9. GROUP BORROWINGS AND DEBT SECURITIES

Group borrowings and debt securities as at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

	<u>Short Term</u> RM '000	<u>Long Term</u> RM '000	<u>Total</u> RM '000
<u>Secured:</u>			
Sukuk Mudharabah	2,000	738,701	740,701
Term loans	44,506	461,836	506,342
Hire purchase	230	475	705
	<u>46,736</u>	<u>1,201,012</u>	<u>1,247,748</u>
<u>Unsecured:</u>			
Liability component of preference shares	-	13,046	13,046
Liability component of loan stocks	-	4,294	4,294
	<u>-</u>	<u>17,340</u>	<u>17,340</u>
Total borrowings	<u>46,736</u>	<u>1,218,352</u>	<u>1,265,088</u>

Included in Other payables in the Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31 January 2011 are;

- RM95.7 million profits accrued up to 31 January 2011 due to Sukukholders on Sukuk Mudharabah. As stated in Note B3, the Sukuk Mudharabah obligation payments until 25 January 2015 are now limited to the available cash flow generated from the Kajang SILK Highway, and
- RM2.6 million dividends payable to the holders of RCULS and CCRPS.

B10. OFF BALANCE SHEET FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risks as at the date of issue of the report.

B11. MATERIAL LITIGATION

Following the compulsory acquisition of land falling under the Expressway, which was undertaken by the Company pursuant to the Concession Agreement, certain land owners whose land have been acquired, have filed their objection in Court against the Company for higher compensation. In the Company funded stretch, there are 230 cases comprising 202 cases with claims amounting to RM485.42 million while the land owners' claim for 28 cases are yet to be determined. Out of the 230 cases, 205 cases have been settled while other cases are still pending Court hearing.

Pursuant to the Turnkey Contract dated 31 July 2001 between the Company and Sunway Construction Sdn Bhd ("SCSB"), the amount payable by the Company to SCSB for the land use payments (including expenses and charges incurred by SCSB for the acquisition of land and for removal or resettling of squatters or other occupants on the Expressway) has been contracted out to SCSB at a ceiling amount of RM215 million. Any further amounts that may be awarded by the courts beyond RM215 million will be the obligation of and will therefore be borne by SCSB.

B12. EARNINGS/(LOSS) PER SHARE

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Period	
	Current Year (3 months) <u>31 Jan 2011</u> RM '000	Preceding Year (3 months) <u>31 Jan 2010</u> RM '000	Current Year (6 months) <u>31 Jan 2011</u> RM '000	Preceding Year (6 months) <u>31 Jan 2010</u> RM '000
<u>Basic earnings per share:</u>				
(Loss)/profit for the period attributable to equity holders of the parent	(3,191)	970	(4,441)	4,446
Weighted average number of ordinary shares ('000)	381,849	374,836	380,597	296,478
Basic earnings per share (sen)	(0.84)	0.26	(1.17)	1.50
<u>Diluted earnings per share:</u>				
(Loss)/profit for the period attributable to equity holders of the parent	(2,878)	970	(3,803)	4,446
Weighted average number of ordinary shares ('000)	381,849	374,836	380,597	296,478
Additional ordinary shares issuable from conversion of loan stocks	180,539	175,000	179,191	175,000
Additional ordinary shares issuable from conversion of convertible preference shares	68,936	89,179	69,783	89,179
Adjusted weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue and issuable ('000)	631,324	639,015	629,571	560,657
Diluted (loss)/earnings per share (sen)	(0.46)	0.15	(0.60)	0.79

B13. COMMITMENTS

	<u>31 Jan 2011</u> RM '000	<u>31 Jan 2010</u> RM '000
Approved and contracted for:		
Property, vessels and equipment	238,818	513,470

The commitments represent vessels which are due for delivery between 2011 and 2012.

B14. REALISED AND UNREALISED PROFITS OF THE GROUP

	<u>31 Jan 2011</u> RM '000	<u>31 Oct 2010</u> RM '000
Total retained profits of the Company and its subsidiaries:		
- realised profits	73,738	76,101
- unrealised loss	(27,525)	(26,864)
	<u>46,213</u>	<u>49,237</u>
Less consolidation adjustments	(142)	-
Total Group retained profits as per consolidated accounts	<u><u>46,071</u></u>	<u><u>49,237</u></u>

B15. AUTHORISATION FOR ISSUE

The interim financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the directors dated 28 March 2011.

**BY ORDER OF THE BOARD
SECRETARIES**